г К О Х	ADDITESS		CITY of BALTIMORE MEMO	CITY-OA BROWLING
ТО		The Honorable President and	DATE: April 27, 2	2022

The Honorable President and Members of the City Council City Hall, Room 400 100 North Holliday Street

The Department of Planning is in receipt of City Council Bill #22-0098R, which is for the purpose of requesting the Director of the Department of Recreation and Parks, the Director of the Department of Planning, the Director of the Department of Transportation, the Director of the Department of Housing and Community Development, the Head of the Bureau of Solid Waste, the Sustainability Coordinator, a representative from the Office of the Comptroller, and the Chief of the Bureau of Budget and Management Research to report on the annual cumulative total of calls for service for the upkeep and maintenance of vacant lots and green spaces.

The Department of Planning recommends **disapproval** of City Council Bill #22-0098R, and defers to the Department of Recreation and Parks as the more directly impacted agency. We understand that while it may seem that it would be better to have one agency in charge of the process, in practice it would be difficult for one agency to manage all of the different sites within time schedules that work for those using the spaces and the reduced opportunity for local small businesses to bid and be selected for the maintenance of some and/or all of these green spaces.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Eric Tiso, Division Chief, Land Use and Urban Design Division at 410-396-8358.

CR/ewt

cc:	Ms. Natasha Mehu, Mayor's Office
	Ms. Nina Themelis, Mayor's Office
	Mr. Ethan Cohen, Mayor's Office
	The Honorable Eric Costello, Council Rep. to Planning Commission
	Mr. Matthew Stegman, City Council President's Office
	Ms. Nikki Thompson, City Council President's Office
	Mr. Colin Tarbert, BDC
	Ms. Kathleen Byrne, BMZA
	Mr. Geoffrey Veale, Zoning Administration
	Ms. Stephanie Murdock, DHCD
	Ms. Elena DiPietro, Law Dept.
	Mr. Francis Burnszynski, PABC
	Mr. Liam Davis, DOT
	Ms. Natawna Austin, Council Services